

No. 17-55435

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NESTLÉ USA, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
No. 2:05-cv-05133 (Hon. Stephen V. Wilson)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL
INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
PETITIONS FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Peter Tolsdorf
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3133

John B. Bellinger, III
Kaitlin Konkell
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
john.bellinger@arnoldporter.com
(202) 942-5000

Robert Reeves Anderson
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
370 Seventeenth St., Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT7

I. *En Banc* Review Is Warranted to Address Questions of Exceptional Importance to the ATS7

 A. The Panel’s Extraterritoriality Holding Misapplies the Supreme Court’s Guidance in *Kiobel*, Breaks from the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits, and Departs from Ninth Circuit Precedent7

 B. The Panel’s Corporate Liability Holding Misapplies the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Jesner* 12

II. Sweeping ATS Liability Has Harmful Practical Consequences 14

 A. The Panel’s Decision Threatens International Trade and Usurps U.S. Foreign Policy 14

 B. The Nature of ATS Litigation Continues to Impose Serious Burdens on U.S. Companies 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 11
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 14
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 8, 9
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d. Cir. 2009)	14

<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	6, 10
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	2, 10
Other Authorities	
Donald E. Childress III, <i>The Alien Tort Statute, Federalism, and the Next Wave of Transnational Litigation</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 709 (2012).....	16
John B. Bellinger, III & R. Reeves Anderson, <i>Whither to “Touch and Concern”: The Battle to Construe the Supreme Court’s Holding in Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, in Federal Cases From Foreign Places</i> (U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform 2014).....	16
Sec’y of State, Remarks with Foreign Minister of Burma (May 17, 2012)	15
